

21-1365

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RYAN BOSHAW,**

*Plaintiff / Appellant*

v.

**MIDLAND BREWING COMPANY,  
DAVE KEPPLER, and  
DONNA REYNOLDS,**

*Defendants / Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

Hon. Thomas L. Ludington

Case No. 19-cv-13656

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Collin H. Nyeholt (MI P74132)  
LAW OFFICES OF  
CASEY D. CONKLIN, PLC  
Appellant's Attorney  
4084 Okemos Road, Suite B  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 522-2550  
Fax (517) 227-5866  
collin@caseydconklin.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii

Table of Contents..... iii

Index of Authorities ..... v

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... viii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of Issues ..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 5

Summary of Argument ..... 13

Argument ..... 16

    I. Standard of Review ..... 16

    II. Mr. Boshaw Suffered Gender Discrimination ..... 16

        a. Sex Stereotyping ..... 18

        b. Sexual Orientation Discrimination ..... 25

        c. Hostile Work environment..... 30

    III. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling that the Michigan Civil Rights Act Permits Discrimination Based Upon Sexual Orientation..... 33

    IV. Mr. Boshaw Suffered Unlawful Retaliation for Opposing the Discrimination to which he was Subjected ..... 36

        a. Protected Activity ..... 37

        b. Adverse Actions ..... 38

c. Causal Connection .....	39
d. Pretext.....	40
V. Mr. Boshaw’s Claim for Civil Rights Conspiracy Should not have been Dismissed.....	42
VI. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error by Making Adverse Credibility Determinations Against Mr. Boshaw and Basing its Decision Upon Same.....	43
a. <i>Liberty Lobby</i> .....	44
b. Seventh Amendment .....	47
c. <i>Wexler v. White’s Furniture, Inc.</i> .....	48
VII. Cause Exists to Remand the Case to a Different Trial Judge .....	50
Conclusion.....	53
Certificate of Compliance .....	54
Certificate of Service.....	55
Statement of Relevant Originating Court Documents.....	56

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.C. v. Shelby Cty. Bd. Educ.*, 711 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 36

*Adickes v. S.H. Kress Co.*, 398 US 144 (1970)..... 16

*Allen v. Redman*, 858 F.2d 1194 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 35

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 16,45,46,47

*Barbour v. Department of Social Services*, 198 Mich.App. 183 (1993)..... 34

*Blalock v. Metals Trades, Inc.*, 775 F.2d 703 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 16

*Bostock v. Clayton County*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....25,35

*Fed. Trade Comm'n v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.*, 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014) ... 16

*Hamad v. Woodcrest Condominium Ass'n*, 328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 50

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*, 510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... 30

*In re Certified Question from U.S. District Court for Eastern Dist. of Mich .*,  
793 N.W.2d 560 (2010)..... 35

*Keys v. Humana, Inc.*, 684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 31

*Kilpatrick v. HCA Human Res., LLC*, Case No. 19-5230 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. Dec. 17, 2020). 30

*Laster v. City of Kalamazoo*, 746 F.3d 714 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)..... 38

*McDaniel v. Kin. Hosp*, 311 F. App'x 758 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 47

*Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.*, 496 F.3d 58 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 38

*Morales v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.*, 71 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 16

*Morris v. Oldham Cty. Fiscal Ct.*, 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 30

*Mys v. Mich. Dep't of State Police*, 886 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 36,37,38

*Ondricko v. MGM Grand Detroit, LLC*, 689 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17

*Penny v. United Parcel Serv.*, 128 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 36

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 18,19,20,25

*Randolph v. Ohio Dep't. of Youth Servs.*, 453 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 30

*Samuel v. Metropolitan Police Department*, 258 F. Supp.3d 27 (2010)..... 21

*Shreve v. Franklin Cnty.*, 743 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 32

*Smith v. Rock-Tenn Servs., Inc.*, 813 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 30

*Soper ex Rel. Soper v. Hoben*, 195 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 16

*Stokes v. Detroit Pub. Sch.*, No. 19-1773 (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 40

*Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville*, 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir.2013)..... 16

*Wasek v. Arrow Energy Services*, 682 F.3d 463 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... 37

*West v. Am.Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 311 US 223 (1940) ..... 34

*Wexler v. White's Furniture, Inc.*, 317 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2003).....48,49

*Wolfgang v. Dixie Cut Stone and Marble*,  
2010 WL 199595 (MI Ct. of App. 2010)..... 23

*Yazdian v. Conmed Endoscopic Techs, Inc.*, 793 F.3d 634 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)..... 37

**Statutes & Court Rules**

28 USC§ 1291..... 1

28 USC § 1331..... 1

28 USC § 1367.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) (2).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	18
42 USC 2000e-3(a) .....	37
Fed.R.Civ.Pr. 12.....	32
Fed.R.Civ.Pr. 56.....	32
FRAP 3 .....	1
FRAP 4 .....	1
MCL 37.2202.....	33
MCL§ 37.2701 .....	42
